

No. 17-13481

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

## **CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Questions Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case	

II. The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Freezing Appellants’ Assets .....41

III. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Appoint a Receiver .....45

IV.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21, 32, 45, 48
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	20
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Servs.</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	41
<i>Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Prods. LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	41, 44
<i>FTC v. Atlantex Assoc.</i> , No. 87-cv-0045, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10911 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	27, 35
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	38, 43
<i>FTC v. Home Assure, LLC</i> , No. 8:09-cv-547, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32053 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 8, 2009) .....	38
<i>FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs.</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....	35, 43
<i>FTC v. Inbound Call Experts, LLC</i> , No. 14-81395-civ, 2014 WL 8105107 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2014) .....	41

---

Authorities principally relied upon.

<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>FTC v. Lalonde</i> , 545 Fed. App'x 824 (11th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> 356 Fed. Appx. 358 (11th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	36
<i>FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	27
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	26, 33
<i>FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.</i> , 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	27
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>FTC v. USA Beverages, Inc.</i> , No. 05-61682-civ, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39075 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2005) .....	38
